o

o

05

05

. : 07
S 1
11

11

12

13

. 13
( s

15
15
25
98

tBE

i Rega_ii' kits

'FRONT AXLE
'STEERING

Front axle beam (up 1o Chassis No. 115 999 000)
Front axle beam (from Chassis No. 116 000 001)

_ Front suspension {up to Chassis No. 115 999 000}

Front suspension (frém Chassis No. 116 000 001)
Front suspension (from Chassis No. 111 2000 001)
Torsion spring (u|:; to Chassis No. 115 999 000)
Torsion spring (from Chassis No. 116 000 001).
Springs, front (from Chas:is No, 111 2000 001)

Shock e-a-b'sorbef'. front {from Chassis' No. 111 2000 001)
Shock absorber {up 1o Chassis No. 115 999 000)
Shock absorber (from Chassis No. 116 000001} - ¢
Stéering (sector steering)-

Steering {roller steering)

Steering (roller steering) -

Steering damper

Hlustration

23




ALN GROUP =

[ - . B

Frent onle

54 56 o T

T f—e M 1615 55 505 g

- - ’ - ) o

filustration 2.9

/

[>EEE VR IN

e i i Fen



MAIN-GROUP

FPTRLE - - - - “le e sy

- .Keyl e

U L
ot No., - - - PartNo.. .+ Description-=e: 2.
o . i .- O i e e

.~ FRO

BN IR "~ )

T . .
= — L e

I T TR =AY L0 O\ N

By b whatlieli Ao T aid ™ 2

-«

T .

heatyaaty R
W . . n
Tomr Lt -

. .

1 S M3L010MA T

14401021 A

( - 111 401 025
- N 185301

N 185161

A2tb R H - .

i :
111 401 161 A

111401239 -
111401273

*§11_
o

_ Lock plate —Front axle . cores e

. .

“PRONTAXLEBEAM 177"
15999000 -

18, 1411

- upfo Chaisis No.1

I R
TR Ty
. S

L T oo .
17 111,113,115,
C143,151 .

P

Front axle beam wif
from Chassis No, 2921 552 . )

) T

- :’ P v - - B v
2 i N - .
W )

| 112, 114, 116, 118, 162°
144, 152

Front axle beam iRHb) with needle bearings .... 1
from Chassis No. 2 921 552

Frontaxle beam ..........ciiiimneiatends

from Chassis No. 1 - 397 023 up fo 2 921 551

& .
Grease nipple A 10 . ...t
up fo Chassis No. 3 338 657

s s e

Grease nipp?éAB
" from:Chassis No. 3 338 658 '

N

ot R
ra e .

Threaded bush — Front axle beam support .......
from Chassis No. 1 — 397 023 up fo 3 192 506

Caster wédge

N 4

Stop (rubber) — Torsion arm .......3%

et

T Pt
o

] 2 mm dia

o Typ1-22 ) L
Niustration 23"':w




FRONT ANLE, STEERING - Front suepension
- ‘ ) Quan- - . .
Description o L o fity Type and model
A. e
FRONT SUSPENSION o
’ o up fo Chassis No. 115 999 000 111118, 141-144,
. 151, 152
= 111405105 A  Torsion arm, UPPer ......c.cvevvrrcererecnneaneas 2 111, 112 . Lo
' up fo Chassis No. 1 —117 053 g
d 9 1114051050 Torsion arm, UpPer .....ccuvvvrneerencrrnnssees 2
from Chassis No, 1 —117 054
10 111 405129 - Seal - Torsion arm .........ciiiirierinnannnn. 4
11 11405151 C  Torsion arm, lower ................... eeeaeen 2
from Chassis No. 1 - 117 054
- 111405155 A Torsion army, lower ... ..coviririvinnrrrnanen 2 111,112
' up to Chassis No. 1 - 117 053
12 N 104451 Bolt, hex. head M 10X45 ... . ................. 4
13 N120102  Lock washer B10 ..........ovunnn.. R 4
,;. 14 N110102 Nuf, hex. M 10 .. .. . i iiann 4
b . .
* 15 111 405175 A Mounting bolt, lower — Shock absorber {oversize) x
- {rom Chassis No. 1 =117 054
16 N 128251 Dowel pin grooved 4X25 .. ....ciiiiiiiinn... x
17 111 405 301 Steering knuckle, left ............... ... ... ... 1
. | T
- 111 405 302 Steering knuckle, right ..............iiiial "1
18 N132061 ° Dowel pin 3Xé ......ccoiiiiiiiiiniiian.e. 2
19 111 405 351 Link — Torsion arm (left) ........ e 1
- 111 405 352 Link —~ Torsion arm ‘(righi) ..... S 1
; 20+ N 18 5161 Grease nipple A8 ..ioooiiiiveest il &
. . *»  from Chassis No. 3 338 658 -
; - N 185301 - Greasenipple A10........ e ieiiiaiiieeie. 4
Toer e TT R o ‘up to Chassis No. 3338657 -~ ’
TOT O TTAET T w111 405 391 “Bush = King in «...v.n.n.. ST SUTT PR A
- - R ¥
LT - y 4_ 4

QO

i e —————

I
P “
P N
Lo i
P e - .
T ‘? i .
N .
N S
v

!

R S ida ex s

e

i R

ERNE SOy s B s




'Fné'm' Axu;‘s; "sré"sﬁiﬁo .’:

e e e s T L v e @i g

2

26

ot . 27

o -

1‘[1605486A'_

111 405488 A -

111 50::#3%
111 405 490 A
111 405 491.A
11_1~ 405 492 A
111 405 493 A
111 405 494 A
111 405 495 A
111 405 496 A
111 405 497

111 405 498

111 405 499

*111 405 501

*111.405 511

*11 405 517

111 405521 -

*111 405 527, -

Peenon

.Thrusf washer ] mm : _Km

i:»ln 2

e

‘_.'.\. . ., -

+
Ehm

THmsiwashqr'3.68|;nm-King PN cerieranninea. X

Fgd A%

: - - S - i
Thrusiwasher373mm Kingpin .............. X K
e Lo .

Thrust washer 3.78 mm - King pin .............. X . ., T

Thrust washer 3,83 mm ~ Kingpin .............. X
Thrust washer 388 mm —Kingpin .............. X

Thrust washer 3.93 mm - Kingpin .............. X _ : o

Thrusl \fvasher 3.98 mm ~King pin ......... e X
Thrds;washer4.03an—Kingpin.............. X
Thrust washer 4,08 mm - Kingpin .............. X
Thrust washer 4,30 r_nr:'l —Kingpin ............l. X -
Thrust washer 4.15 mm .-‘King' =117 T eoX
Thrust _washer .4'22 mm — Kingpin .........000.. | x
Th‘r;Jsl washer (hber)x— 'King pin o ..
Cover - K i

Dust excluder - Torsuon arm Iin
from Chassus No. 2 921 552

Ty pnine ""’ﬁ‘:“m :

l\!rl\- 'k'E'AF ‘4“\.‘!?{“‘

: Typ1-22

Hlustration 23




e
5

‘f‘i‘f:"‘“‘tMAﬂN GROUP

P T
-l

. FRONYV ANLE, STEERING

Y T -~-u:_ N
4

Frent susponslon

_ - Key R — - - - Quan- . .
T " . No. Part No, + ' Description tity Type and madel
30 #4111 405 537 ‘Retainer — Dust excluder ...................... 4
_ from Chassis No. 2 921 552
- . 111405615 Brake drum, front (5 hole mounlmg) .......... P
up to Chassis No. 1 673 410 2 )
from Chassis No. 1 673 411 up to 4 630 937 2 111, 112, 115, 116
w3 113405615A  Brake drum, front (5 hole mounting) ............
from Chassis No. 1 673 M1 uptod 630937 - 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151,152
from Chassis No. 4 630 938 2
- 111 405 619 Tapped insert — Brake drum ................... X
K32 - *{11 405625 A  Ball bearing, 62 mm dia. — Front wheel {inner) . 2
_from Chassis No. 1 — 064 340
33 *111 405631 B  Spacer 40 mm dia. - Front wheel bearing (inner) 2
‘ from Chassis No. 1 — 064 340
34 #111405641 A Seal, 62 mm dia. — Front wheel bearing {inner) ... 2
c from Chassis No. 1 — 064 340
: 1, S
e :-?"_35 111 405645 A Ball bearing, 52 mm dia. — Fron! wheel (outer) ... 2
i from Chassis No. 1 — 084 340
- 111 405 649 Extractor ring ..o ineieneaenannns o2
. (for use with roller bearing only)
- - ° ’‘
36 111 £05 661 Thrust washer 38X 20 — Front wheel bearing (outer) 2
37 111 405 671 Nut, hex. — Steering knuckle, left ............... 2
Lot 111405672 Nuf, hex. — Steering knudkle, right . ....onveeee. 2
© 238 . *111405681 . Lock plate — Steering knuckle nuf ...:5.. i el 2
- ':} ¥ 111405691  _ Grease cap Front wheel .......... e, 2
Tl use:
P ST AL AR

311 405 381 for right only

q

e 4,

o

er i R TSR T e e mm e £



MAIN GROUP .. . FRONT Axr.a._srgsnmof:._.f

Key P ~ . o LT

e No. PatMo) ~ "T', Deseription. - . . . 0 -7
s NS =
TORSION SPRING - S T
up to Chassis No. 115 999 000 : 111-118, 141144, ook
. . L - 151,152 .
. » .
T - 1117411 0 Torsion spring, lower (fiveilguves) R 111, 112
up to Chassis No. 1 - 117 053
- 111411021 A Torsion sprin‘g, lower (five leaves) .............. 1 - 111118, 151,152
. from Chassis No. 1 — 117 054 up fo-1 - 138 834 ' !
- 111411021 A Torsion spring (five Ieaves) .................... 2 111118, 151,152~
’ from Chassis No. 1 — 138 835 up_lo 1-397022
( - 111411023 A Torsion spring, upper (four Ieaves) ............. 1 111-118, 151, 152
- from Chassis No. 1 - 117054 up to 1 — 138 834 N
40 © 111 411027 Torsion spring (eight leaves) ... ............... 2 -
T from Chassis No. 1 ~397 023 |
4 111 411151 Grub screw — Torsion spring mounting .......... 6
‘q, 42 111411 155 Nut - Grubserew ........ ... iiiiteinn... é
: 4
43 113 411 309 Stabilizer ... ... ... i 1 113, 114,117, 118,
141144, 151, 152
44 *141 411 313 Rubber cushion, large — Stabilizer ........ e 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
T 141144, 151, 152
45 *141 411 317 Rubber cushion, small — Stabilizer .............. 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
( 141-144, 151, 152
46 *141 411323 - Spring retaining clip, large .................... 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
' 141144, 151, 152
47 *141 411 327 -ﬁ""" Spring refaining clip‘v, small ... .. ... ..., 2 113, 11I4 117,118,
o . 141144, 151, 152
48 *141 411 333 Spring clip —large .....:..coueiinninnn... L2 13,414,117, 118, G
' S L - s 141:144, 151, 152-.,,\_
. . e ’ :_ . et - - -
_ 49 ™M41411337  Spring clip — small ....... e srperee 2 3, 114 147, 113
, 5 g

7N 1t o

Illustratlon 23 " \ : ) - c. . T



,___,_,,MAIIN @JE’.@UP : FRONT AXLE.STEE@!NG ‘:.. ’" .7 AT Shodichserder . [T
et K;y ‘l oL Te T -%—I oo quanl

TnS Mool PartMo. Y Beserption D .. .M T UL LT o Sy Typaandmodel . T

PERR  SHOCK ABSORBER ’ . :
L up to Chassis No."115-999 000 111118, 141-144,
o IR o 151,152
- ¢ _111413031.  Shock absorber, front ....... 2 111,12 -
S upioChasslsNo 1-—117053 : S
- 11413031 A Shock absorber. front ..... e 2111118, 151,152
- from Chassis No. 1 — 117 054 up fo 1 — 397 022
- 111413031 G Shock absorber, front ... .. ... .. oo, 2
(111 413031 F/G, 113413031 J, 111 413 035 are
supplied) |
' from Chassis No. 1 ~ 397 023 up fo 3 250 399
- 111413031 N Shock absorber, front (heavy duty) .. ........... 2 M103 (’ '
{111 413 031 M/N/Q are supplied)
from Chassis No. § —'397 023 /
. 50 113413031 B Shock absorber, front ........ ... oo il 2
. H < (161 413 031 J/K/P 113 413 03?/A/B/C/L
‘o0 are supplied)
from Chassis No. 3 250 900
- 211 413031 B Shock absorber, front (adjustable) .............. 2
’ from Chassis No. 1 397 023 )
2 w 111413371 Bush — Rubber grommet ......... ST & 1mn
5 for shock absorber 111 413 031
) up to Chassis No. 1 - 117053
r" .
i L s 111413371 A Bush — Rubber grommet ..., .................. ‘.
t PR for shock absorbers 111 413 031 A/F/G/I/K/N,
113 413 031/A/8 - :
from Chassis No. 1 - 117 054 C "
- 111 413 381 Grommet - Shock absorber 111413031 ......... 4 111,112
up to Chassis No. 1 - 117053
52 .. " 111413381A Grommet—.......... FUTTT DU 4
v Shock absarbers 111 413 031 A/F/G/IK/N,
Tt 113 413 031/A/8 . .
4 ! .- from.Chassis No. 1 ~ 117054 . .. 7 .« -
11433818 Grommei - Shock absorber m 4,1303'1'5 UL 4
X Lo .‘_',, . e - ;‘n .1"_ "’:- 3 L R ‘ ” ."" ' _"'- R ‘.
111 413 391 Spacer - Shod( absorber 111 413 031 N.. e 2 M 103 i
L from Chams No 1—397023 R ST '
.. —.rf':- ,Hf.".'- Frar v - - :
A 43401 ) Bolt - Shock absorber 111 413 031 ereas e ,2 0, 111,112
A '.upfoChassnsNo 1-—117053 . s ST
f - "
= 7 : g o N
& . : 4_g

T

R = h AL KT T,

R g e T

o mmne T K I3

-



;:'::'; - Shoﬁ“iﬁ“oiﬁrm‘

i

_MAIN-GROUP _. |

[PIA—
- ! - L0 i g
D LR
- N

Key = frasw o ol " ]
No., . Part No.. - - . Description T Type and modai\m !
R — = 4
. : :
- A3 MIA13401A . Boli— ..lii e PRSI R . §
"o .0t s " Shock absorbers 111 413 03\1 A!E/FIG/J/K R i
Ct T 113413031/AB .. v 3
T ) Chassls No 1= 117 054 up io 4 846 835 B
T i _ L PR
2 T 1M M3403A Bolt (oversize) — Shock absorbers ... <. e..... 2 3 b d
- T 1 413031 ATEIF/GIIK, 13 M3 03/AB . T
from Chassns No.1-117054 up 1o 4846835 - : R <3
) ~ ) M14134018  Bolt - Shock absorber 111 413031 N ... 2 M103 ok
. from Chassis No. { —,397_023 up to 4 846 835 _ ) R B
- Y 11143401C  Bolt — Shock absorber 111 413031 N ............ 2 M1
from Chassis No. 4844 836 '
i - G V215134117 Bolt (oversize) — ..v......iiiiiiiiinnnn. o2 1 ‘
( ’ . Shock absorber 111 413 031 eV
. up to Chassis No, 1 - 117 053 ' ‘ :
53 TTA13403 A Bol — ..o 2 -
Shodk absorbers 111 413031 ATEIFIGIIK,
_ 113 413 031/A/B
from Chassis No. 4 846 836 o )
54 N12111 1 Spring washer J 10.5 ........coviiiiinn.. .. 2 o
g@m? 55 N 121121 Spring washer J.12.5 ............. Neorenennns 6 , et
- 111413419 Spring washer — Shock absorberbolt ............ & -'111. 11i
‘ for shock absorber 111 413 031
up to Chassis No. 1 = 117 053
; /
- N112111 . Nuf,slobed M10 .. ..., 2 11,112 -
up fo Chassis No. 1 - 117053 '
( - N125221 Colter pin 2X22 ........c..eeiiieiiini..l, 2 1,2
o - " up to Chassis No.  ~ 117 053
56 N110104  MNub hex. M10.................. NI e 2
- - —‘T — - - - _— A r‘ —
| ; "‘ i ' ] .
A TRt - U R
filustration 23 ( ' o



R
)

boeomTge)

Fromt? oxle
it S T : .
bt . e . K - c— R '-:'-E‘-'\i- , _ .
EE T SEPLFIS A . e e - . P
- ) .. - N ot - [ R -

v .
e

AT

R

Hit




MAIN.GROUP - FRONT AXLE, STEERING - - - 4-_l :
Key Y -: C . o : - B} Quan- S : o B h
‘No. PartNo. . -°  Deseription | - . - - : = LT Lty *Type and model
- . PN ) - \\ ' 2
_ ' FRON'I' AXI.E AR
“ from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 110 3100 000 141144,
: : 481,152, & &%
. ) © .. from Chassis No, 111 2000001- . 11, 1121135, 116,
, L - . T C 144 M1
we 113400625 K * Front axle without steering absorber ............ L RET
- ..+ {5 hole mouniing, drum brakes) o T T2
{up 1o Chassis No. 116 1021 300 for Types 111, - - IR £
115 replace 311 415 413 by 131 415413) . s
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 111,113, 115, 117, 141, . "8
. 143, 151 S
from Chassis No. 17000001 up 10 117999000 1 111,115:Me7, Me8, - ., . 7}
( g M 137: 113,117, 151; PR
: - M129,M139: 111,115 .
- 113400 025 AD  Front axle without steering absorber . .......... .
(4 hole mounting, disc brakes) . - SR
replace for Types 141, 143: ) - L
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 .
. 131 415371 Aby 141 415371 E s L
H? - from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up fo 110 3100 000 - 1 113, 117, 141, 143, 151 : :
R . M 80 3

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to June 1971 1 M 1/M BO/M 87 : 113, 17

M 1/M 80/M 88: 113, 117,
141, 143 .

(4 hole mounting, drum brakes) 4
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 110 3100 000 1 M B7, M 88, M137 M139“

. from Chassis No. 118 000 001 1 111,115
; from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 1 MI/M87, M1/M88:
\ ' ‘ 113, 117; ‘

- < 113400025 Al Front axle without sleering damper
’ {4 hole mounting, disc brakes)
replace for models 141, 143:
131 415371 Aby 141 415371 E

from Chassis No. July 1971 . oA MM BOIM 87: 113 117

- ", e“-t_\ r.—... T e . - : i - ‘ - M ‘ M 1IM BGIM BB 113',’11

. -~
.“IE S ! e

- 114 400 QJ_?.S.I * Froni axle withoul steermg absorber (RHD)
. L. ” (5 hole mounting, drum brakes) ~ "L
:{up fo Chassis No. 116 1021 300 for Types 112,
- “’!16 replace 311 415413 by 131 415413)

o —-up to Chass;s No 116 1021 300 - =R

frorn Chassns No. 117000001 up ioi17999000 1%

Typi-5 — . _/j . .'::,.
w Hiustration 24 e ‘ "
=



P "-’w.nmn

Frowt ale, Front omlo beam - - :

oy ---:-MM N-GROUP. FRONT AN, STRERING -
E}.&. r,...‘._,r T b T -.c‘-,,:r -“ o
S o Ter Cecl
oo Koy . . Quan-
roo 0, e Part No, Description tity Type and model
i' o ‘ ' - . 114 400025 AB  Front axle without steering absorber (RHD) ...... ’
B (4 hole mounting, disc brakas) e
Do replace for Types 142, 144: - 2t
v , ' from Chassis No. 117000001
2T 132415371 A by 142415371 E . -
v from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up fo 110 3100 000 1 114, 118, 142, 144, 152;
T - MB80 .
RIS from Chassis No, 111 2000 001 up fo June 1971 1 M 1/M BO/M 87: 114, 118
: . . M 1/M BO/M 88: 114, 118,
h.) 142. 1“
e - 114 400 025 AC * Front axle without steering absorber (RHD) . .. .. .
(4 hole mounfing, drum brakes) . .
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 1103100000 1 M 87, M 88, M 137, M 139
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 1 112, 116
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 1 M 1/M 87, M 1M 88:
114, 118; '
M 1/M 137: 114,118, 152
- 114 400025 A)  Front axle without steering damper (RHD) .. ...,
{4 hole mounting, disc brakes)
replace for models 142, 144;
132415371 Aby 142415371 E
from Chassis No. July 1971 1 M 1/M BO/M 87: 114, 118
M 1/M BO/M 88: 114, 118,
142, 144
A ' FRONT AXLE BEAM
Al me S : from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 1103100 000 111-118, 141-144, 151, 152
. i et e trom Chassis No. 111 2000 001 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144;
: - M1
_' 1 113401021 D Frontaxle beam ... ... .. .o s 1 111,113, 115, 117, 144,
; 143, 151
. 14401010 Frontaxlebeam (RHD) ...........coiivvninnat, 1 112, 114, 1156, 118, 142,
. < : ' 144,152
. L2 M 185161 Greasenipple AB ....... .. iiiiiaiiiiiea, 4
3 131401193 © #Bolt, hex, head M 8X25 — Steering stop ........ 2 111118
. . up to Chassis No. 148 469 573 1 141,143
_ L - : N 102541 Bolf, hex. head M BX30 ...t 2 142, 144
) R S from Chassis No. 148469574 ¢ ... -~.z-v- 71 141,143 - -~
’ . S IR - N TN Lz
’ INTe Nui hex. BME ... LTI 2
N'1061$9&3‘ Bol'l hex head M 12X1 5X90 ................. 4 ;
L O Qo M
- T Lock washer B12 ............. ... sereeaadd 4
. 2.

-

- - e e -

Needle bearing 46.0 mm dia. — Torsion" arm upper -

LR /ST -8 )

Ulustration 24 -

O

=

I T L e - T AT T
- M

a N
ey m e I S reeer By




i

.

i

PR Y-

TL Part No.ffié{r”l-Descdpﬂon.

e

G L 3::4-#- Hae -.#-\-l-ﬁ.-.-a.ﬁ

- o A st e e

_ f‘:imom‘ AXLE. erEmN

. ‘--;“.);.,g:::.. e =
S AT &0- o - P o
,-.:;:;:n---— e "‘Type and modal.q o ar e et
——— S, E E B

s ﬂ-—%—;&-—-ﬁﬂ

e ....n:~.-.- B e e "m——(..,_..a-a

¥ . .,....am..s«.- m_mm-....aquag—,..,@Mh sttt o L
30
- - 111 401, 303
{ : \
.9 T 131401 33
FRONT SUSPENSION . LRI
from Chassis No, 116 000 001 up 10 110 3100 000 111-118, 141-144, 151,152 ” P
froni-Chassis No, 111 2000 001 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-1&4
3 M1 _

' 10 131405103 A  Torsion arm with ball joint, upper, left .......... 1

- 131405104 A Torsion arm with bail joint, upper, right ........ R i

1 131 405129 Seal-—-Torsionarm,lower.............-:..-..... 2

12 131 405131 Seal — Torsion armjupper’ ..................... 2

13 131405151 A Torsion arm with ball joint, lower, left ........... 1 ;

- 131 405152 A Torsion arm with ball joint, lower, right .......... 1

14 111405175A ~ Mounting boll, lower — Shock absorber .. ....... X ]

15 'N1zazs1 'Dowel‘pingrooved_4_>(25..................'.... X -

16

' fmn{ Ch;ss.s G117 000 000. up fo 118 857 239

ﬁ,z,,sj 1405 625 AJ641B/311 415 811C"
17 \ g _é!_ge_r:ng ;knuckle, Ieﬂ (clrurn brakes) N
' -~upAo Chassis No._ 116 1021 300 - ,.;,-....._ S e g
g . from Chassis No. 117 000 oot up,{o—-l 103100 000 M 137;-&.;'::.“.4.&4
. b aery e from Chassis No. 117 000 001 - -
1T L. L i (up 16 Chassis Na, 118 857 239 use S o \Mgﬂ.
L UERE 31/1405 625 Al 11 405 641 B/311. 415811 C) A ,_',:fhwmm

Toi-1_. T ’

Nlustration 24




~

Rier e e

o f::'f"ji MAB E\f] @ ROU JP .. FRONT ANLE, STEERING . ° Frond sugponsh
__ Key : _ b T - I Quan- - -
wou T Moy Partdo. = . Description *- - ity Type and model S
S T oo
- 113 405 312. D - Sieermg knudde, ﬂghi (dlsc brakes) r e A 113,114, 447, 148, ;
' . « .. {rom Chassis No. 117 000 001 . 141-144, 151, 152; M 80
F (up fo Chassis No, 118 857 239 use: -
. 3_11 405 625 A/641 B/3t1 415 812C)
,' - 113 405 312 E Siéériﬁg knuckle, right {drum brakes) ........... .
' up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 110 3100000 1 M 137
from Chassis No. 117000001 - 1 111, 112, 115, Hé; M 87,
M 88, M 129, M 139
(up fo Chassis No. 118 857 239 use:
311 405625 A/111 405 641 B/311 415812 C)
18 131 405 319 Eccentric bush ~ Steering knuckle .............. 2
- 411399 149 Nut, hex. M 10X 1 (self locking) .. ... e eeerannn 4
: up to Chassis No. 116 372 332
19 411513 481 Lock washer M 12X1.5 (self locking) . ........... 4
. from Chassis No. 116 372 333
R
- N 115281 Washer B105 ............ FOTRRRRR 2
up fo Chassis No. 116 372 332
N115311 Washer 13 (... o i e 2
- from Chassis No. 116 372 333
131405361 F  Ball joinl, upper (38.3 mm knurling dia) ........ 2
- 131405361 G, Ball joind, upper {38.6 mm knurling dia) ........ x
131 405371 G Ball joint, lov&er (38.3 mm knurling dia) ......... 2
S - . L .
\ - .x 1314053711  Ball joint, lower (38.6 mm knurling dia) ......... X .

131 405 375 A

113 405 377
- oo

e

 Seal - Ball joint, lower

3140361 " Plug  Balljoit . Z -

Ball joint, lower (38.6 mm knurling dia.)

Seal - Ball joint, upper

7.

PR

AT R e,

% B

PSPPI VT L5 e Lob v TR e 43

T

'*’mﬂlllustmﬂon 24“ e e

QP Pk & M e

414




"MAIN GROUP * FRONT AXLE, STEERING .. .
_ ) Koy ) : = Quan- BT _«1,,,_9" 2
o ( o No. Part No. - Deascription . ity Type and model e
N : i
® ~
27 311405387 A Retaining ring 13.8 ~Seal .......vvvusianiinia & ' : j
- 131 405 423 Washer — Ball joint, upper ...........ouee eevrs 2 ~ i
up fo Chassis No, 116 372 332 i
28 131405423A  Washer — Ball joint, UPPer «.v..evveeennnen.. .2 ' :
from Chassis No. 116 372 333 . :
29 . 31405583A  Brake BISC e et e 2 113,114, 147, 118,
: from Chassis No. 117 000 001 ) 141-144, 151, 152; M 80 - R4
- U 4
30 113 405 595 Splash shield ...........cooiniiiiiiiniiianan, 2 113, 114, 117, 118, Cl ,
: from Chassis No. 117 000 001 141-144, 151, 152; M 80 .
o . L {
' 3 N 10226 1 Bolt, hex. head M 7X10 ........ovvenns,.., 6  113,114,117,118, s
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 . 141144, 151, 152; M B8O o
2 N 120131 Lock washer B7 .....vovrereirnaneeeennnnn. 6 113,114, 117,118, :
: from Chassis No. 117 000 001 141-144, 151, 152; M 8} t
33 1114056158  Brake drum, front {4 hole mounting) ............ :
., from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 110 3100 000 2 M137 1
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 2 111, 112, 115, 116; M 87, 1
M 88, M 139 - [y
- &
- 113405615D  Brake drum, front (4 hole mounting) ........... 2 M 137 ' iﬁ'%
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001
- 131 405615 A" Brake drum, front (5 hole mounting) ............
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 2
( from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000 2 111, 112, 115, 116; MB7, LA
- : MB8, M129, M
M 139
- 113405615C - Brake drum, front (heavy duty) {5 hole mounting)
: up fo Chassis No. 116 1021 300 x
. from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000 x 111, 112, 115, 116; M 37
e ' M 88, M 129, M 137, -
34 *311 405 625 \Bearmﬂ mner ~Front whee! .................. 2
- . ®3M1 405625 A " Bearing, inner = Froni w.‘eel\ ' ervennn 2
’ from Chassns No 118 857 ‘J-,.. N S
_\-_ ‘f.'\-~--~ -!“_.; ~' . .. ’
35 *111 405641 B  Qil seal — Front wh bearmg (drum b *kes)' Gee 20 :
. from Chassis N 118857240~ ~5. 375 =y
_ K " Typ1-1 Ly e F ¥ InEAY RrRRE e
g {Rustration 24 } ' - u. :. .. . “t‘-:_4"§ gwﬁ’\.’: 2 "’



PrevaN

Cw e

L MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING - Feont suspenslon :
SRR : : Vorslon springs, Front .
Key . - Quan- : ) i
No, Part No., Description ) ’ ' ity Typoe and model ] (" E‘C
AN N
E LN 431 505641 A Oil seal — Front wheel bearing {drum brakes) .... L
up fo Chassis No. 114 1021 300 2 :
from Chassis No. 117 60D 001 up fo 118 B57 239 2 191,112, 115, 116, M 87,
’ M 88, M 129, M 137,
M139
36 . 9311405641 A Qil seal — Front whee! bearing (disc brakes)/..... 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
) from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up fo 118 857 23¢9 141-144, 151,152
- ®311 405641 B Oil seal — Front wheel bearing (disc brakes) ..... 2 113, 114, 117, 118, t
from Chassis No, 118 857 240 - 141144, 151, 152; M BO ' ;
37 ®311 405 645 Bearing, outer - Fronf wheel ................ . 2
a8 9311 405 661 Thrust washer — Front wheel bearing ............ 2 (
39 131 405 669 Clamping nut with screw — Wheel bearing, left .. 1
- 131 405 670 Clamping nut with screw —~ Wheel bearing, right.. 1
0 131 405 691 Grease cap ~ Front wheel .................... 2 o
use: for right only 311 405 381 Eag
TORSION SPRINGS, FRONT .
from Chassis No, 116 000 001 up fo 1103100 000 111118, 141-144, 151, 152 .
from Chassis No, 111 2000 001 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144; (
’ ) M1
Ky 131411107 A Torsion spring {10 Ieavés)‘ ........ ‘-."_. cerrecieea. 2
‘«, . <42 - i 1A 15t Grub screw — Torsion spring mounting . 6 ¢
L,}. . " '_;; - . o .
¥ 111 41‘! 155 Nut — Grub scrow ... -%.ens. 200 W ;
Y L 5, . ' . . : LR , ;
VL N s # - o . i
REM £ IR R .
4 743411309 Stabilizer ........... clna 1 ;
3 s ‘ _— "'..},- - & . - -‘. s
" L L . N
7w 111498101 A Set of'stabilizr "mounting parts for fsida™...... -2 :
T . . , e . _..-:,...' ',.:‘,-.:-\ .
.'.“ - ‘:‘” PR ::-..‘":-, (




MAIN GROUP
S Key . L PRSI
L { No. Part No. - Deseription --. © v . .. s
e < .l} . — - -
SHOCK ABSORBER e
B from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 110 3100 000 111918, 141-144, 151,152+, . i
. . from Chassis No. 111 2000 [111] B ' 111, 112, 415,116, 141-1“ ;
M1 ;
4  13M30E  Shock absorber, BOM vouvnrnininieneaaiians 2 e
: ~ (113 413 03t D/E ere supplied) - . L T
- 113413031 M Shock absorber, front (adjustable) .......... eree 2
- 113 413 035 Shock absorber, front (heavy duty) ............. 2 M103- -
) (both shock sbsorbers ‘of an axle must be . C R
identical) ' 3
' ;
( & 1314134254 Protection tube — Shock absorber . ... e 2 o
48° 131 43 431 Platle — Damping ting ......covviiniiinnnnnn.s. 2
49 131413435  Damping ring ~ Shock absorber ................ 4 g
: 50 . 131413 441 Bolt —Rubber stop .....coevvnvrrnnnrnnen... 2. ;
o 51 1314134498  Rubber stop — Frontexle ..............eue.... 2 o
- A
52 N110104 - Nut, hex. M10“............... e, -
53 111413371 A Bush - Rubbergrommet—.....................
Shock absorber 113 413 031 M/035
( 56 111413381 A" - Rubber grommet— ................. s
Shock absorber 113 413 031 M/035
55 N121111 :Sprlngwasherlios.‘......................:.
56 N12H21 Spring' wa;g,ég_ JAZS i
57
- k Typ 1-1 T R

THlustration 24 ’ . R .



\ . : _"_ 1

e Feemfemlo TUILTTT

.
e e AT @

e L v v v O, B

RS

418



|
I

]|

MAIN GROUP

Key -~ - T A N RSO
No. ° PartNo. T.°Z . . Deserdption .0 .., <1077-.7 e T e T S
A T . - BT ,3_"_“
U . FRONT SUSPENSION h
S . trom Chassis No, 111 2000 001 _
1 113407151.D0  Track control arm .............cccoiiieeennnss 2 o
2 113407165 Splash shield — Brake disc ......0.....vereer 02 e
"3 N120131 - Lock washer B7 ....0...... S e 6
4 . N102261 Bolt, hex. head M 7X10 ...........;eceene.... .6
N ‘ S kLt
5 113407171 . Eccentric screw ..........coiiiinnnnnnnenres 2 “arwb [ ueXag
6 113 407177 Eccentricwasher ...................... e 2 s
- N 11 527 1 Washer B 10.5 ........c.c.ooeiviieiiii. x
7 411399149 Nut, hex. M 10X1 self-locking ............ e, 2
8 113 407 183 B Bonded rubber mounting — Track conir.ol arm ... 2 R S
9 113 407311E * Sieeri_ng'knucklel, left (drum brakes) ............ 1 M 87, M 137
{see Workshop Bulletin No. V-26/1971)
10 113407311 F . Steering kr{uckle, leff (disc brakes) ............. -1 RS
g (see Workshop Bulletin No. V-26/1971) : "
") 113407 312E * Steering knuckle, right (drum brakes) ........... 1 MB7,M137
(see Workshop Bulletin No. V-26/1971) ’
© (10) 143407 112F  Sleering knuckle, right (disc brakes) ............ 1 T S
- : (see Workshop Bulletin No. V-26/1971) . : el
11 31405583 A Brake disc ...... e
12
13
14
Lty ‘
15 Beqrmg, inner — Front'wheel ...,
16 n 405645 ‘“"""_B armg, , oufer - Froni wheet RS G Bl oo ,:‘W'“"::J'ﬂ"’*”f*‘“““z'j‘
TR 1-6- T S :{L__-f?_ S
{llustration 25




=~ - =+ Fromt suspension - : - -
s e w0 Feontsprngs .

-‘:, - TR _‘ i g P
mMAﬂN @@@Up.-_
2 s e 50

iﬁ-r Qﬁ-"bﬂL L .,.4:"“\ e - -

F Ry - L. 7o - T P LT s - Quan- AL e " . ; DY
v..No. * PartNo.~ ccDeseriptlon 7 T Lt st st ottty Typeand'model © v L C @35?3'§~

- ] N - o’
RS 17 A 311 405 661 Thrust washer -:Froni wheel béa‘rIHQt .. DU D oL . L ) ” :
A8 131405669 Cfampmg nut with screw for wheel bearmg .1 . Co o T '
. B adjusimenl left s o ; N 3 . \ I
: * i S
. o L - , - . < d &:‘ ‘35
- {18) 131405 670 Clumpmg nut with screw for wheel baarlng eeeae 1 i ]
. 4 ad;usfmenl right T } R ‘ i
. ' : ' § B

19 131 405 691 Grease - SN cee 2 - BT B
: : (use 311 405 38t for right only) ’ ’ . -

20 113407361 C  Ball joint ... ..ovevevunnns i 2 _ ’ R |
THony - \\_/ ' - i

e 20€ , ’ . T .
il 411513481 - Nul, hex. M 12X1.5 sell-locking ............... 2 C )

FRONT SPRINGS :
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 i

22 113 411 105 Coil spring ~ (marked red) .................... .2
. 951 1 paint mark . . Eﬁfm i

952 2 paint marks A ' Sais

253 3 paint marks

23 113 411 211 Damping ring — Coil Spring .......coeivnnvnn.. 2

7 134113090  Stabilizer .............. e =

-

25 - 113411313 A Siabilizer mounting at frame .................. 2 ( 5
" 26 . 113411 315 Rubber mounting — Stabilizer ...... FRRRE .'. ver. 2
27 113 411 319 « Plate ~ Stabilizer mounting .......... T .. A 5
28 NTI2122  Nuf, sloffed M 12X15 ... e e 2 . ' 4
B SR S .- . , FS o Lo, - . . . . ]
o9t TIN125321 Cotier pin 3X25 5. S 2T .
© ¥ 30 7 14341333 - Clip = Stabilizer motinting .. T.. Tl T 20 B o '_ i
N120082° °  Lock washer B8 . ....... ’ Ll ' 5
R ) i * . K $
Bolt hex, head M 8X30 ' L i
N s L ‘
- L 3 . . , ‘ QM N {
" fllustration 25 T B . . T 4- 20 B



——

EB

MAIN GROUP

FRONT AXLE, STEERING

Front shock absorber

Key ‘ Quan-
No. Part No. Description - tity Type and model
FRONT SHOCK ABSORBERS
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152;
M 80
3 113412031 D Shock absorber, front ......... .. .. ... ...
from Chassis No. 111 2522 001 2
- 113412031 E Shock absorber, front (heavy duly) .......... ..
from Chassis No. 114 2522 001 2 M103: 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
34 113412153 Lock plate — Hex. bolt ........................ 6
35 N 104482 Boll, hex. head M 10X48 . .. ... ... .. ........ 6
-36 113 412 295 Seat —Rubberstop ..........ioiiiiniaann, 2
37 113412303 . Rubber stop —Frontaxle ..................... 2
Sop b A
ki) 113 412 305 Prolective fube - Shock absortber .. ............ 2
39 1134123298 Suspénsion strut bearing .....oooviiininnnn.... 2
40 N 11 5341 Washer A15 . ... .......... R R TR 2
4 411 412149 Nut, hex. M 15X 1.5 self-locking ............... 2
42 113 412 339 Seat — Coil spring ........oiiiiiiiiiiaienan, 2
43 411 612 413 Washer - Suspension strul bearing ............. 6
44 113415431 A Nut, hex. M B selidocking .................... 6
48 113412359 A Cover - Suspension sfrut bearing .............. 2
#
46 113412361 A Sealing washer - Suspension sirul bearing ...... 2.
47 113 412 365 Spacer ring — Suspension sirut bearing ......... 2
- 113 412 367 Sealing washer — Suspension strut bearing ...... 2
Typ 1-11
Mustration 25 -2



——
Loiyotith
fapiihictet el

Sector Type Sleering

Q
Z
[
%)
Y2}
[
v
)
wd
=
<
=
-4
O
=49
w

MAIN GROUP

S’

4.n

[Hustration 26



13E

MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Sector Type Sfeering
.Key Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and model
STEERING ]
(Sector Type Steering)
up to Chassis No. 3 933 184 for Home 141-144, 151,152
and Export markets
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 for Home market 13,117
up fo Chassis No. 4 236 756 for Export market 113, 114, 117, 118
up to Chassis No. 115 999 000 111, 112, 115,116
1 113415061 C Steering gear assy. .........ovueiunencnnnnn. 1
use: .
131415413
2 N 14 4611 Stud BM 10 BXS58 .. .oviiiiiniinrnennnns, 2
3 N110104  Nut,hex. M 10 ...............oooiii.. .2
4 *111 415115 Cap - Sleering gearcase ..................... 1
5 111 415131 Cover — Sfeeringgearcase . ..........ccvuun... 1
6 *111 415135 Gaskel -- Steering gear case cover ............. 1
7 N 102425 Bolt, hex. head M BX25 .. ... ................. 4
8 N 122282 Spring washer B8 ........................... 4 2
-~
9 111 101 193 Plug M1BXI15 .. ., 1
10 111 415143 Adjusting screw — Sector shaff ................. 1
11 N {11621 - Nutbhex. M12X1.5 ... .. ... ................ 1
12 131 415155 Mounting clamp - Sleering gear ............... 1
13 *111 415 159 Lock plate — Mounting clamp .................. 2
14 111 415 201 Steering gear set, comprising: Steering worm, ... 1 _
’ sector, sector shaft 22 mm dia.
up to Chassis No. 1 - 397 022
15 111 415 227 Thrust bearing — Steering worm ................ 2
Typ 1-6 s
Hustration 26 4—23



MAIN GROUP

FRONT AJLE, STEERING

Sector Type Steering

Koy Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and model
16 111 415 251 Adjusting sleeve — Steering worm ............. 1
17 M 10 4501 Bolt, hex. head M 10X50 ..............c..... 1
18 N 110104 Nut, hex. M 10 ... 1
19 191 415271 A Spring — Seclor shaft .. ...t 1
20 111 415275 Pin — SPriNg «.ooveereercrarnonns s 1
3| 111 415285 A  Sealing washer — Adjusling sleeve ............. 1
- . 111415299 Sealing washer - Sector shaft 22 mm dia......... 1
up fo Chassis No. 1 - 397 022
22 N 149021 Sealing washer A 28X40X7 - Seclor shaft ...... 1
- 111 415 371 Steering drop arm (for sector shaft 22 mm dia.} . 1 111, 113, 115, 117,131
up to Chassis No. 1 — 397 022
23 141415371 A Steering drop arm (for seclor shaft 28 mm dia.) . 1 111, 113, 115, $17, 151
frorm Chassis No. 1 - 397 023
- 112415371 A Sleeringdroparm (RHD) ...........covnenne 1 112, 114, 116, 118,152
for secior shaft 28 mm dia.)
from Chassis No. 1 - 397 023
- 141 41531 Steering drop 8rm ... .. 1 41, 143
- 142 £15 371 Steering drop arm (RHD) . .......ooiviinn 1 142, 144
- 111 415 381 Bolt, hex. head — Sieering drop arms .......... 1
t11 415 371/373 and 112 415 371/373
up to Chassis No. 1 - 397 022
24 211 415747 A Bolt, hex. head — Steering drop arms .......... 1
111 415 371 A/373 A and 112415371 A/373 A
and 141/142 415 371
from Chassis No. 1 — 397 023
25 *411 415385 Lock plate .. .oooiuiiieiiiiaii e 1
26 111 415 409 Flange - Steeringworm . ... ......ovennns . 1

Mustration 26

P

?hrwniv

[uthr-tory




MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Seclor Type Sieering

= Key Quan-

. No. Part No. Description tity Type and model
- 131 415 413 Flange — Steering column ........... PP x
27 311 415413 Flange —~ Steering column ............. ... ... 1
28 111971 246 Ground sirep — Steering coupling .............. 1

from Chassis No. 115 000 001

29 111 415 417 Coupling disc{rubber} .................... PURUR |
30 111 41541 Bolt, hex. M 8X34 - Steering worm flange ..... 1
k| 113 415 421 Bolt, hex. head M 8X32 - Steering coupling ..... 4
: ‘ s
\ <
32 N 122412 Spring washer BBX15 .. ..............coaat.. 5
33 N 121082 Spring washer A 84 ... ... ... ool 1 113, 114,117, 118,
) 141-144, 151,152
34 113971 935 Push-on connector — Coupling disc ............. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
. 141-144, 151, 152
35 N 115262 Washer B B4 ... .. . i 1 113, 114,117, 118,
mn g 141-144, 151,152
- N 125221 Cotter pin 2X22 ........ e 4
- up to Chassis No. 6 502 399
36  M3415431 A Nut, hex. M 8 (self locking} ..............oont., 5
- N122412 Spring washer B BX15 . ...................... 1
37 111 415505 € Sleering column .......... .. iiiiiiiiaiaa, :
up to Chassis No. 1 649 252 1 143
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 1 111-118, 151,152
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- 113 415505 A Steering column ... .. ... ... il 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 up to 4010 994 141-144, 151, 152
- 141 415 505 Sleering column ... ... coiiiiiiiiiiiiela., 1 141,143
from Chassis No. 1 649 253 up fo 2 528 667
- 113415515C  Sleering column (for export markels) ........... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 141-144, 151, 152
. 38 1M1 415521 D Locking shell ... ... ... i iiiiiiiiiiiinrinnnnen 2 111-118, 151, 152

Typ1-86

{llustration 26 . ’ : 4-25



MAIN GROUP

FRONT AILE, STEERING

Saclor Type Sleering

Key Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and model
- 113 415 527 Insulating sleeve — Sieering column . ........... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 up to 4 M0 994 141-144, 151,152
39 113 415 531 Lock ring - Steering column ... ... ..ot 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 141-144, 151, 152
- 113 415533 Plastic washer between spring ................. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
and brass conlact ring 141-144, 151,152
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 up to 4 010 994
40 111 415 539 Clamp - Steering column ............ ... 1
41 N 103404 Boli, hex. head M BX40 ......... e 1
42 no longer available
superseded by: 113 415431 A
43 N 110088 Nuf, hex. M B ... . i 1
44 111 4155558  Tube —Sleering column ... e
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 1 111-118, 141, 143, 151,
152
from Chassis No, 2 528 668 1 111,112, 115,116
45 113415559 C  Tube —Steeringcolumn ... ..o 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 6468 141-144, 151, 152
46 111 415603 B Rubber bush between steering column .......... 1 M 55:111-118, 151, 152
tube and sfeering ignition lock
47 111 415 609 Protective ring — Rubber bush 111 4156038 .. ... 1 M 55: 111-118, 151,152
- 211881 895 A  Rubber plug between luggage compartment ..... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
and steering column fube 141-144, 151,132
from Chassis No. 2 528 668
48 111 415571A  Socket on steering column tube .............
up fo Chassis No. 2 528 667 1 111-118, 141, 143, 151,
152
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 1 111, 112, 115, 116
49 111 415581 A Bush 11 mm - Sieering column tube . ...........
up fo Chassis No. 2 528 667 1 111-118, 141, 143, 151,
152
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- 113 415585 Ball bearing — Steering column ............ .. .. 1 113, 114,117, 118,

frorn Chassis No. 2 528 668 up to 4 010 994

141-144, 151,152

INustration 26

4 _2

.

%
¥,

=

Gt
i,



e

4/‘-“

FRONT AXLE, STEERING

MAIN GROUP Sector Type Steering
" Key Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and model
50 113415585A  Ball bearing - Sfeering column ...... ool 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 4010995 141-144, 151,152
51 113415587A  Thrust spring T...c..vvviniiinrennaranncnnass 1 113, 114,117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 141-144, 151,152
52 113415589 A  Thrust ring ~Thrust spring .........ccoaivnans, 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 141144, 151,152
- 113 415 593 Washer . ... .. it iiiii it 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 up fo 4 010 994 141144, 151, 152
53 113415593 A Washer ... ...ttt iaraieaaa, 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 141-144, 151, 152
54 113 415595 Rivetted push-on connection - ................. 1 113, 114, 117,118,
Steering column tube 141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 3 192 507
55 111 415 603 Rubber mounling, upper — Steering column tube 1
36 111 415 607 Rubber mounting, lower — Steering column fube 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
57 1M 415607 Rubber mounting, lower — Steering column fube 1 111, 112, 115, 116
58 111 415 611 Clamp - Steering columntube ................. 1
59 N 102154 Boll, hex. head M 6X15 ......... ... ... ..., 2
&80 N 116521 Washer 7 ... it ittt 2
61 1145621 F Support — Sfeering column ... ... il 1 111-118, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 1 600 440
62 N 102107 Balt, hex. head M 6X10K ... ... ... ... ..... 1
63 N 12006 2 Lock washer B & ..........coiiivirininnnnnnss 1
64 N 116952 Washer 6.1 ... .ccoiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
- 113415651 A  Sfeering wheel ... .. .. it
up to Chassis No. 1 649 252 1 141,143
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 1 113, 114, 117,118,
151,152
1 M1, M110: 111, 112,
150 - 745 466 silver beige 115, 116
Typ1-5
uj lustration 26 4 -27



MAIN GROQUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Sector Type Steering
Koy Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and modet
- 113415651 D Steering wheel ... ... ...l
from Chassis No. 1 649 253 up o 4010 994
use:
from Chassis No. 1 649 253 up fo 2 528 667
for models 141, 143; 113 415505 A
B/57 - 7/59 466 silver beige 1 141,143
w59 - Y8 466 silver beige - 57, 58, 59, ¢0, 81, £2,74,75, 76,77, 78 1 143, 114, 117, 118, 141-144,
151,152
we0 - Y6t 984 soft beige - 6, 80 1 141144
65 3114156510 Steering wheel ... ... ... il 1 113, 114,117,118
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 up to 4236 756
w61 - 161 043 grey-black
66 111 415655 A Steering wheel ... .. ... ... i iiiiiiiiiin, 1 111, 112, 115, 116
147 - 783 041 black
/63 - 7/65 466 silver beige
&7 111 415657 Self-cancelling ring — Flashing indicator switch ... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
from Chassis No. 3 192 507
- 113 415 657 Self-cancelling ring — Flashing indicator swilch ... 1 113, 114,117,118, 141,
up {o Chassis No. 2 528 667 143,151,152
68 N109%012 Screw, counfersunk head AM 3X8B ............ 2
- 113415657 A Self-cancelling ring - Direclion indicator switch .. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 up to 4010 994 141-144, 151,152
69 113415661 B Seli-cancelling ring — Flashing indicator switch ... 1 113, 114,117, 118,
from Chassis No, 4 010 995 141-144, 151, 152
- 113 415 665 Insulating washer for self-cancelling ring ......... 3 113,114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 141-144, 151, 152
70 N 108032 Screw, fillister head M 3.5X10 ................ 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
141144, 151,152
il N121312 Shake-proof washer J 3.7 ............. fenenane 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151,152
72 N 122391 Spring washer B 18 ... ... ... ... ...l 1 113, 114, 117,118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 141-144, 151,152
73 N111653 Nul, hex. M18X1.5 .. ... e 1 113, 114,117,118,

from Chassis No. 2 528 668

1414144, 151,152

[fustration 26

42

N




MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Sector Type Steering
Key \ Quan-
No. Part No. Des_crlptibn tity Type and model
74 1134156698  Emblem -~ Horn (117 T 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 141-144, 151,152
75 111 415 691 Nut - Steering wheel ............ ... iienin
up fo Chassis No. 2 528 667 1 111-118, 141, 143, 151,
152
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 1 111, 112, 115, 116
74 MIUMSB0IC Tierod, left ... ... i, 1 111, 113, 115,117,151
- 112415801 0 Tie rod, left, adjustable (RHD) ................. 1 112, 116
up to Chassis No. 2 921 551 1 114,118,152
- 114415801 A Tie rod, lelt, adjustable (RHD) _......... R 1 142, 144
up to Chassis No. 2 921 551
- 114415801 A Tie rod, fefl, adjustablé — Sie;aring damper {RHD) 1 114, 118, 142, 144, 152
from Chassis No. 2 921 552 up 1o 4 010 994
- 114 415801 C Tie rod, tefl, adjustable (RHD) ................. 1 114,118
from Chassis No. 4 010 995
- 141415801 A Tierod, left .. ... ... 1 141, 143
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994
77 311 415802 Tie rod, right, adjustable ......................
up to Chassis No. 2 921 551 1 111, 113, 115, 117,151
from Chassis No. 2 921 552 1 111,115
- 112415802C  Tie rod, right (RHD) .....cviviviiinnneinnnnnns
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 1 112, 114, 116, 118, 142,
144,152
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 1 112, 114, 116,118
{ l-—-'/‘-
- 1134158028  Tie rod, right, adjustable ...................... 1. 113,117,151
from Chassis No. 2 921 552
- 141 415802 B  Tie rod, right, adjustable - Steering damper .. ... 1 141, 143
up to Chassis No. 4010 994
- 111 415 811 Tie rod end (round head) with left-hand thread .. .1 111, 113, 115, 717, 151
- 112 415 811 Tie rod end {round head) with lefi-hand fthread .. 1 112, 114, 116, 118, 151
(RHD} :
Typ1-22
litustration 26 4 .29

i



MAIN GROQUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Sactor Type Siecring

:?.’ Pa_rt No. Descriptloq :i)t:an‘ Type and model

78 131 415 811 Tie rod end, straight, left-hand thread ........... 1

- 111 415812 Tierodend (round head) _.................... 1

- 113415812A  Tie rod end (fla head). ........................ 1 113, 117, 141, 143, 151

Tie rod for steering damper
79 131 415812 Tie rod end, straighl, right-hand thread ...... .. T
- 113 415813 Tie rod end for sfeering damper ..... TR 1 114, 118, 142, 144, 152
with left-hand thread

- 113 415821 Tie rod end, angled, righi-hand thread .......... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152

- N 18 516 1 Grease mipple AB «..oneeeeeeeeeeeen. 2

- N 185112 Grease nipple C8 ........ ... ..., 2

- N 185151 Greasg nipple A6 ... ... ... 2

- N 18 5121 Grease nipple C6 ........iiiiiiiiiinen. 2

- 211 415835 Dusiseal ~Tierodend ... .. ... .. ... ... .. 4 111-118, 151, 152

- 111415835A Dustseal—Tierodend ........... ... ... ... 4

80 113415835 =~ Dustseal~Tierodend .........cocvvvneevnnn.. 4

81 111 415 837 Retaining ring 27 mm dia. — Dust seal . .......... 4

82 113 415 837 Refaining ring 8.2 mm dia. ~Dust seal ........... 4

83 N112101 Nuf, sfofed M 10X ... oot s 4

84 N 125221 Colterpin 2X22 ., . . i 4

- 111 415841 A Clamp 18 mm dia. - Tie‘rod ................... 2 111-118, 151, 152

N 101711

112415801 A/111 415 802

Bolt, hex. head M 8X1X32 . ... ... ........... 2

Hlustration 26

3




MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Sector Type Steering

Key . - Quan-
{ \ No. Part No. Description tity Type and mode!
- N 12008 2 Lock washer BB .........cociiiinirrnniannenns 2
- N110182 Nul, hex. MB8X1 ... ... . ... e 2
85 141 415851B  lodk plate . ... i 2
86 141 415855 A  Taper ring ......oiiiiiiiiiiii it 2
87 . N 111633 Nut, hex. M 14515 oo ooeeeeeiaaneaeeans. 1
88 N111632 Nut, hex. M 14X 1.5 lefi-hand thread ........... 1
{ - 113425021 A Sleering damper ...........iiiiiiniiiiin, .
from Chassis No. 2 921 552 up 10 4010 994 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
142, 144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 T, 113, 117
- 113 425 021 Steeringdamper ........ .ot
from Chassis No. 2 921 552 up to 4 010 994 1 141, 143
from Chassis No. 4010 995 1 114, 118
- N111342 Nuf, hex. M 10 ... ... i 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144,151,152
- 113415907 C  Rubber grommet - Steering damper ............ 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
113 415 901/A; 114/141 415 901/113 425 021 141-144, 151,152
“ - 211415907 C  Rubber gromme! — Sieering damper .. ......... 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
. 113 415901 B/113 425021 A 142, 144, 151, 152
- 211 415909 -Bush - Rubber grommet ................... L2 -113. 114,117, 118,
141144, 151,152
- 111 415921 Clip — Steering damper (service inslallation) ..... 1
- N 102425 Bolt, hex. head M BX25 ... ... ................ 1 ™~
- N120082 Lock washer B8 ............c..ciiiiiiinn... 1
- N110088 Nuf, hex. MB ... ... ... .. i P
- 113 415 949 Lock plate — Steering damper ................. L1 113, 114, 117, 1%8,
) 141-144,151, 152
. - N 10 440 1 Bolt, hex. head M 10X40 ..................... 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
Typ1-22

iilustration 26 . 4 -3



. Reller Type Stecring
C |
SR
(
Vo

Hiustration 27 ' 4 -3



MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Roller Type Steering |

Key . Quan-
No. Part No. Description ' tity Type and model
) STEERING
{Roller Type Steering) .
from Chassis No. 3 933 185 up to 1103100000 [+ 151,152
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 up to 110 3100 000 Vo113, 17
for Home market '
from Chassis No. 4 236 757 up to 1103100 000 113, 314, 117, 118
for Export markat -
from Chassis No, 3933 185 . 141-144
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 111, 112, 115, 116
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 M1
1 3415061 C  Steering Qear ASsY. - ... ..o iuurnreeeeinneeenn. 1
!
2 311415105A  Case — Steeringgear ............oiiuiinn. 1
use: !
up to Chassis No. 111 2517 787
311 415129 B, 311 415135 A
3 311 4151298 Cover — Sleering gear case _.................. 1
4 311 415133 Retaining plug — Steering gear case cover ....... 2
1415129 A ‘
1
- 311 415135 Gasket - Sleering gearcase cover ........... ... /
up to Chassis No, 111 2517 787 1
\
5 311 415135 A Gaskel — Steering gear case cover ............. .
from Chassis No. 111 2517 788 1 &
6 N 10240 4 Bolt, hex. head M BX20 ... .................
up to Chassis No. 111 2517 787 4
7 N 122412 Spring washer B 8X15 ............ ... ... ...,
up to Chassis No. 111 2517 787 4
- N102625  Bolf, hex. head M 8X25 mmee s eeeiiiinen. y
from Chassis No. 111 2517 788 4
- N 122282 Springwasher B8 ............... ... ..ol _
from Chassis No. 111 2517 788 4
- 311 415139 Plug M 14X1.5 - Steering gear case cover ...... 1 N
311415129 N
8 131 415155 Mounting clamp —~ Steering gear ............... 1
9 111 415159 Lock plate — Mounting clamp ... ............. 2
Typ1-H '
Hlustration 27 4 -133



MAIN GROUP FRONT ANLE, STEERING

Key

Bellzr Type Stearlng

Quan-

-

No. Part No. Description tity Type and model.
- N 110104 Nuf, hex, M 10 ... .. it

up o Chassis Ne. 6 050 B36 2
10 N 10 4482 Bolf, hex. head M 10X48 ............. et

from Chassis No. 6 050 837 2
1 311415193 Shim 0.20 mm —~ Steeringworm ................ X

. 3141515 Shim 0.25 mm — Steering WORM - «v.....eenr... x
- 311 415195 Shim 0.30 mm — Steeringworm ................ X
- 311 415196 Shim 0.35 mm — Steering worm ........ ... ..... x
- 311 415197 Shim 0.40 mm - Steering worm .......0ccenenn. X
- 311 415198 Shim 0.45 mm - Steering worm . ............... X
- 311 415199 Shim 0.50 mm — Steering worm . ............... X
12 311 415 205 Sleering WoIm ......c.iiiiieianenerannanennas 1
13 311 415213 Identification ring — Steeringworm ............. X
14 311 4152178 Steering roller shaft ........ ... 1
15 M1 47225 Ball bearing ~ Steering worm ............ .00 2
16 311 415 251 Adjusting screw — Stearing worm . ......... ... 1
17 311 415 261 Lock nut — Adjusting screw ......ooovniieanann. 1
18 113 415263 ' Adjusfing screw — Steering roller shaft .......... 1
19 N 111571 Nuf, hex, M 10XT ... e 1.
20 311 415265 Shim 2.00 mm — Steering roHer shaft ............ X
- 311 415 266 *_Sthjm 2.05 mm - Sfeering roller shaff ............ x
-7 3114t 2(;7 Shim 2.10 mm — Steering rofler shaft ............ x
- 311 415 268 Shim 2.15 mm — Steering roller shait ............ X
- 311 415 269 Shim 2.20 mm — Sleering roller shaft ............ %
- - 31415270 Shim 2.25 mm — Steerina roller shait ..., ........ x
- -

lfustration 27

4-n




MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING . Roller Type Steering

Key Quan-
o . No. Part No, Description _ tity Type and mode!
21 N 12307 1 Lockring 17 X1 ... . iiiiiiiiiiicnnnnances 1
2 M 14905 1 , Seal A 24 X37X7 - Sleering roller shaft ........ 1
23 311 415277 Seal —Sleering worm . ... ... .. iiiiiiaanas 1
- 113 415371 Steeringdroparm ...........ciiiiiiiimiann, 1 113, 117,151
- up !o Chassis No. 115 999 000
24 131415311 Sleering drop arm ... ... i i 1 111, 113, 115, 117,
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 118 857 239 151
- 131415371 A Sleeringdrop erm ..........oiviininrnnnennn. 1 111, $13, 115, 117. 151

from Chassis No. 118 857 240

- 114 415371 Steering drop arm .......... ... ...l 1 114, 118, 152
up fo Chassis No. 115 999 000

- 132415371 Steeringdrop arm .......... ... .. iiiiaann 1 112, 114, 116, 118,
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 118 857 239 152

- 132415371 A Sleering drop arm ............. e 1 112, 114, 116, 118,
from Chassis No. 118 857 240 152

- 141 415371 A Steeringdroparm ......... ... coiiiiiiiiia.. 1 141, 143

up fo Chassis No. 115 999 000

R 141 41531 8 Steeringdroparm ... ... .o i, 1 141, 143
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 118 857 239

- 141 L1531 E Sleeringdrop arm ......... i il 1 141, 143
from Chassis No, 118 857 240

- 142445371 A Steering drop arm ..o oot 1 142, 144
- up fo Chassis No. 115 299 000

- 1424153718 Steering drop arm ...ttt ... L] 142, 144
from Chassis No, 116 000 001 up to 118 857 239

- 1424153711E Steering drop arm ... ... .. iiiiiiiann... 1- 142, 144
from Chassis No. 118 857 240

25 21415747 A Boll, hex. head — Steering drop arm ............ 1

26 111 415385 Lock plate ... .. i i 1

27 111 415 409 Flange, lower — Stearingworm ................. 1 )
. - 131 415413 Flange, upper — Steering column ............... 1 111, 112, “"5. 116

from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 114 1021 300

Typ1-5

llustration 27 4-—35



Vi

MAIN GROUP

FRONT AXLE, STEERING eller Type Sieering.
-Key Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and model
28 311 415 413 Flange, upper ~ Steering column ...............
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 1
29 111 415 417 Coupling disc{rubber) ........ ... ol 1
30 N 122282 Springwasher BB ..., 3
3 N 121082 Spring washer A B4 ............. .00 1
2 113 971 935 Push-on connecior -~ Coupling disc ............. 1
33 N1152612 Washer B B4 ... ...t 1
34 111 415 421 Bolt, hex, head M 8X34 - Steering worm flange 1
35 113 415 421 Bolt, hex. head M 8X32 - Coupling disc ........ 4
36 N 122412 Spring washer B8X15 ... ... ... ...l 1
37 113415431 A Nul, hex. M8 (self locking) ......... ..ot 5
a8 311 415475 Thrust ring - Steering column .................
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 1103100000 1
- 113 415 501 Steering column with locking shell ............. 1
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up fo 110 3100 000
39 113415501 C  Steering column with locking shells ............ 1
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to 111 3200 000
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- 113415501 D Steering column with lockjng shells ............ 1 M 1: 113, 114, 117, 118,
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 141-144; M 108, M 110
- 111 415505 E Steering column with locking shells ............. 1 111, 112, 115, 116;
from Chassis No. 116 060 001 up fo 1146 1021 300 M1, M11,M110
40 113 415505 E Steering column with locking shells .. ...........
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144,151, 152
from Chassis Mo. 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000 1 111-118, 151, 152
- 141 415505 A  Steering column with locking shells ............. 1 M 55: 141144
from Chassis No, 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000
4 11415521 D tockingshell .. ... ..o
up lo Chassis No. 116 1021 300 2 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 2

Hlustration 27

4-3

st 1

be berobens e




MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Roller Type Steering
Key Quan- _
Ne. Part No. Description tity Type and model
42 113 415 531 Lock ring — Steering column . ..................

up fo Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113,114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 1
43 111 415539 Clamp ~ Sleering column .................... 1
&4 no longer available
superseded by: 113415431 A
45 N103404 ° Bolt, hex. head M 8X40 .............. ... .. 1
45 N110088 Nut, hex. M B ... .. i iiirinnnnen- 1
_ up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000
- 11341541 A Nut, hex. M 8 sell-locking .................... 1
: from Chassis No. 111 2000 001
- 1114155558  Tube - Sfeering column ... ... . ..o ivniontn. 1 111, 112,115, 116
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 116 1021 300
- 1114155550  Tube — Steering column ............ ..ot 1 111, 112, 115, 116,
from Chassis No, 1112000001 up fo 1113200000 141-144: M 1; M 108, M 110
- 111 415555 Tube — Steering column ........... .ol 1 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144;
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 M1; M 108, M 110
&7 113415559 C  Tube - Steeringcolumn ..................oont.
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113, 114,117, 118,
141-144, 151,152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000 1.
48 113 415565 F Tube — Steering ¢olumn ..............nunun, 1
from Chassis No. 118 000 GOt up to 110 3100 000
- N 20022 3 Plug {rubber) ABX1t __. ... ... ...l 1
from Chassis No. 118 000 001
- 211881 895A  Rubber pad between tube and luggage ......... ]
compariment
from Chassis No. 115 000 001
- 311 415573 Seal — Steering columntube ................... 1 .
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up fo 110 3100 CQ0
- 111 415581 A Bush 11 mm — Steering column tube ............ 1 111, 112, 115, 116
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 116 1021 300
Typ1-5 5
Nlustration 27 4-37



-

MAIN GROUP FRONT ANLE, STEERING Reller Type Steating
Koy Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and model
49 113415585 A  Ball bearing — Steering column ....... aemeaeas
up fo Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113, 114, 197, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000 1
50 113415587 A  Thrust spring ............. Cretsasarsarateen
up fo Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141144, 151, 152
' from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000 1
51 113415589 A  Thrustring—Thrust spring ..............0o00ts
up fo Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up fo 117999000 1
- 111 415 591 Intermediate supporl for column fube mounfing 1
{Only if 111 805 051 BB, 112 805 051 AR,
113 805 051 AQ or 114 805 051 AQ
is installed in vehicles
up to Chassis No. 117 999 000)
52 113415593 A Washar ... .t iiiiiici e reannaaann 1
up fo Chassis No. 116 483 102
53 111 415603 Rubber mounting, upper — Steering column tube 1 111118, 151, 152
up to Chassis No. 117 999 000
- 111 415603 B Rubber bush belween sieering column fube and 1 FA 55: 111118, 154, 152
steering ignition lock
from Chassis No. 147 000 001 up fo 147 999 000 1 M 55: 141-144
54 131 415 607 Rubber mounting, lower — Sieering column fube 1
up fo Chassis No. 117 999 000
55 113415607 A Rubber mounting — $teering column fube ....... 1
from Chassis No. 118 000 001
- 311 415 607 Rubber mounting, lower — Steering column tube .. 1
(Only if 113415559 C, 111 805 451 B,
113 805 451 B or 114 805 451 is installed)
- 111 415 609 Protective ring —~ Rubber bush 111 4156038 ..... 1 M 58: 111-118, 151, 152
up to Chassis No. 117 999 000
56 111 415611 Clamp — Steering column fube ................. 1 1114118, 151, 152
up to Chassis No. 117 999 000
- 131 415 611 Clamp — Steering column tube ... .....couais. 1 141144

from Chassis No. 147 000 001 up fo 147 999 000

{{lustration 27

o




MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING " Roller¥ype Steeting

. Key . . . Quan-
(' No. Part No. Description - ity = Type and model
- 1145611A  Clamp ~ Steering columntube ................. 1 M 55: 141-144
from Chassis No. 147 000 001 up fo 147 999 000
57 N102154 Boll, hex, head M&6X15 .. .................... 2
) up to Chassis No. 117 999 000
- N 102168 Boll, hex. head M 6X18 . ..................... S22 M55 141144
up to Chassis No. +17 999 000
58 N 116521 Washer 7 . ... 2
up 1o Chassis No., 117 999 000
- 131 415615 Rubber mounting, upper - Sleering column tube 1 141144
from Chassis No. 147 000 001 up 1o 147 999 000
- 131 415615A  Rubber mounting belween sleering column .. .. .. 1 M 55: 141-144
tube and steering-ignition lock
from Chassis No. 147 000 001 up 1o 147 999 000
- 111415619 C  Packing - Sleering‘ column tube mounting ....., 2 111, 112, 115, 116,
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 141-144; M1
- 111415621 F Support — Steering column ...... ... ... ..l 1 111-118, 151, 152
Svtans up to Chassis No, 117 999 000
59 111415621 G Support - Sleering column .................... 1 111-118, 151,152
from Chassis No. 118 000 001
60 N102107 Bolt, hex. head M 6X10K ... ................. 2 111-118, 151,152
61 Al 1‘.805 243 Springwasher 6 ... ... ... . ..ol 2 111-118, 151, 152
62 111 415 635 Mounling plate - Sleering column tube ... .. ... 1 7 111, 112,115, 116, 141-144;
from Chassis No. 111 2000001 up fo 111 3200000 M1
- N 115252 Washer A B4 .........ooiiiiiiirainnana.a, 2 1,112,115, 116, 141.144;
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 . M1
- N122412 Spring washer B 8X1S ... ... .............. 2 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144;
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 M1 '
- N 14707 2 Screw, cheese head M8X12 .................. 2 111,112,115, 116, 141-144;
\ from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 M1 -
- 113 415 635 Mounting plate ~ Steering column fube ......... 2
. trom Chassis No. 118 000001 up to 110 3100 000

Typ1-6

lustration 27 4—39



MAIN GROUP

Kay
No. Part No.

FRONT AXLE, STEERING

Deascription

Quan-
ity

Roller Type Stecring

Type and mode!

- 111 857 779

63 N 120082

&4 N102387

65 N147132

- 1131 415651 E

870 -

- 113415651 A

BI§5 - TI6é

66 311 415651 A

a8l - T8
B/6F - T/&5

Brés - TE4
B/45 « Tieé

8/45 « T/6b
s - M0

- 311415651 D

B/70 -

Rubber washer belween mounting plate ........

and instrument panel
fromChassis No. 148 000 001 up to 141 3200 000

Lodk washer B8 .......ccivnrracnnsnnnncnnnns
frotm Chassis No. 118 000001 up to 110 3100 000
from Chassis No. 1112000001 up to 1113200000

Bolt, hex. head M BX15 (.. ... ioveiiiininn,
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 111 3200 000

Screw, cheese head M 8X35 ............ ...,
from Chassis No. 118 000001 up te 110 3100 000

Steering wheel ......... .o
from Chassis No. 1112000001 up fo 1113200000

from Chassis No. 112 2000 001
043 grey black

Steering wheel ... ... ... il
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 116 1021 300
466 silver beige

Steering wheel ... ... ... il
up io Chassis No. 110 3100 000
modal 141-144:
from Chassis No. 4 010995 up fo 5677 118
use 113951531 €
mode! 111, 112, 115, 116:
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 use:
113415669B Emblem
11395153t E Hornring
113951 547  Insulating bush
113951 555 A Spring
113951 563  Contact washer
395 iceblue-ss, 2, 74,77
0466 silver beige / superseded by: 311415651 D
(043)
©043 grey black / superseded by: 311 415651 D
{043)
651 pigalle -7+
671 Teak -¢s
©043 grey black / superseded by: 311 415651 D
{043

Slearing wheel .......... .. ... o i
from Chassis No. 111 2000001 up to 1113200000
043 grey black

b b Ghd o) mb

141-144

111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144;
M1

111, 112, 115, 116;
M 108, M 110
11, 112, 115, 116

M1, M11, M110:
111, 112,115, 116

141-144

113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151,152
113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
141-144

141-144

141-144; M1

lllustration 27

———
.




A

14E

MAIN GROUP

FRONT AXLE, STEERING

Roller Type Steering

Key Quan-
Na, Part No. Description tity Type and model
- TM3456MH  Steering wheel ... ... ... ... .. ... ..., 1 161-144; M1, M 108, M 110
. ' from Chassis No. 112 2000 001
wn - 043 grey-black
- M1415655A  Steering wheel .............coinuiiennnnan.. 1 111, 112, 115, 116
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 116 1021 300
wes - 7/86 466 silver beige
- 111 415 657 Self-cancelling ring ~ Flashing indicator switch ... 1 111, 112, 115, 116
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 116 1021 300
- 113415660 A Cancelling ring with confact ring .............. 1 1411447 M 1, M 108, M 110
for turn signal switch .
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001
- 311 415 660 Cancelling ring with contact ring ..............
for turn signal switch .
from Chassis No. 1112000001 up to 1113200000 t 111, 112, 115, 116,
141144, M 1; M 108, M 110
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 111, 112, 115, 116
- 1134156618  Self-cancelling ring — Flashing indicator switch ...
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
tfrom Chassis No. 117 000 001 up fo 117 999 000 1
67 113415661 C  Sell-cancelling ring - Flashing indicator swiich .. 1
from Chassis No. 118 000 001
68 N 10803 2 Screw, fillister heaad M 3.5X10 ... ..........
up to Chassis No. §16 1021 300 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152;
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 3
69 N121312 Shake-proof washer 137 .....................
up fo Chassis No. 116 1021 300 3 113, 114, 117, 118,
- 141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 3
- N 105012 Screw, countersunk head AM 3X8 ............. 2 111,112, 115, 116
70 M 122391 Springwasher B18 .......................... )
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 1
i) N111653 Nut, hex. M 1BX1.5 ... ... ...,
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 1
72 311 415535 Refaining plug — Steering cotumn ............. 1
: from Chassis No, 118 000 001
Typ 1-6 )
IHustration 27 4 - 41



MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Rofler Type Sicering
Key Quan-
No. Part No. Description ity Type and model
73 113 415669 B Emblem — Horn ring ....coovnivnnninnannaan..
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 1 113, 114, 117, 118,
151, 152
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 1 141144
from Chassis No. 1112000001 up o 111 3200000 1 M1
- 113415669  Cap — Steering wheel- ... ..ooveereoieiianns 1 141-144; M1, M 108,
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 M110
- 211 415 669 Emblem —Hornring ......... e ttrrereerenaans
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up o 111 3200 000 1 111, 112, 115, 116;
M 108, M 110
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 1 111, 112, 115, 116
- 113415673 A Spring — Cover ... ..l 4 141-144; M1, M 108, M 110
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001
- 111 415 691 Nut — Steering wheel . ... .....cooiiaiiiennes 1 111, 112, 115, 116
up fo Chassis Na. 116 1021 300
- 113415791 A Trim — Steering whee! ... . ...t 1 141-144; M1, M 108, M 110
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001
- 113857 113 Clamping Plate .« vvennenreeeeeeens 4 141-144: M1, M 108, M 110
’ from Chassis No. 112 2000 004
- 113 415 801 Tie rod, left, adjustable ........ .o 1 113, 117, 141, 143, 151
up to Chassis No. 115 999 000
- 114415801 C  Tie rod, leff, adjustable ..............coonun. | 114, 118, 142, 144, 152
up 1o Chassis No. 115999000 ..
C - 131 4158018 Tierod, left ... oo ireiiniin e 1 111, 113, 115, 117,
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 118 857 239 141, 143,15
‘ 74 131 15801 F Tierod, left . ... o cniiiiiiiiiarieias ‘e 1 111, 113, 115, 117,
from Chassls No. 118 857 240 141,143,151
- 132415801 C  Tierod, left .. ... . i 1 112, 114, 116,118,
from Chassis No. 116 (00 001 up fo 118 857 239 142, 144, 152
Wustratlon 27 4 -4




—

MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Rolfer Type Sfeering
Key : Quan-
No. Part No. Description o P Type and model
-
1 e
- 132445801 F  Tierod, left ... ... i 1 112, 114, 116, 118,
from Chassis No. 118 857 240 142, 144,152
- 1134158028  Tie rod, right, adjustable ................ ... 1 113, 117, 1541, 143, 151
up fo Chassis No. 115 999 000
- 131415802¢C Tierod,right ........coieiiiiiiiiiii il 1 111, 113, 115,117,
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 118 857 239 141, 143, 151
75 1M 415802E Tierod,right ...ttt 1 111, 113, 115, 117,
from Chassis No. 118 857 240 141,143,151
- 114 415 802 Tie rod, right, adjustable .................... . 1 114, 118, 142, 144, 152
up to Chassis No. 115 999 000
- 132415802 A Tierod, right ....... ... .., 1 112, 114, 116, 118,
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 118 B57 239 142, 144, 152
- 132415802 E Tierod, right ... ... . . i 1 112, 114, 116, 118,
from Chassis No. 118 857 240 142, 144,152
- 131 415811 / Tia rod end, straight, left-hand thread ........... 1
up lo Chassis No. 118857 239 -
76 311415813 C  Tie rod end, straight, left-hand thread .......... 1
from Chassis No. 118 857 240
- 131 415812 / Tie rod end, straight, left-hand thread ........... 1
up to Chassis No, 118 857 239 -
,5
77 311 415812C  Tie rod end, straight, right-hand threed ......... 1 {
/. from Chassis No..118 857 240 “ i
{
- 113 415 813 Tie rod end for sleé;ing damper ............... 1
with left-hand thread
up to Chassis No. 115 999 000 \
- 1134158130  Tie rod end for steering damper with lefi-hand ... 1
thread
(use for 131 415802 C and~132 415 801 C only)
from Chassis Mo. 116 000 001 up to 118 857 239
78 131 415813 E  Tie rod end for steering damper ............... 1 :
with left-hand thread i
from Chassis No. 118 857 240 !
Typ1-5 . /
Ilustration 27 4 - 43



MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Reller Type Steering
Koy ' Quan-
No. Part'No, Description tity Type and model

- 113 415 821 / Tie rod end, angled, right-hand threed .......... 1
up to Chassis No. 118 857 239
79 131 415821 A Tie rod end, angled, right-hand thread ........... 1
from Chassis No. 118 857 240
- N 112101 Nut, slotted M 10X1 ....ooiiiinnnninnnnn.. . b
up to Chassis No. 118 857 239
80 N112122 Nui, slofted M 12X15 ... ... .o iinnin. 4
from Chassis No. 118 857 240
- N 125221 Cotter pin 2X22 ... .. ittt 4
up to Chassis Mo, 118 857 239
81 N 125321 Cotter pin 3X25 ... ... . it 4
from Chassis No. 118 857 239
82 113 415835 Dustseal ~Tierodend ............cvvvnmnnnnn &
83 111 415837 Retaining ring 27 mm dia. - Dust seal ........... 4
- 113 415 837 Relaining ring 8.2 mm dia. — Pust seal .......... 4
84 111415841 A Retaining clip, 18 mmdia. .........c.covunnnnn.
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 117 112756 4
from Chassis No. 117 112 757 3
&
-85 N 101711 Bolf, hax. MB8X1X30 ... ... iiiiiiiii i
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 117 112756 4
from Chassis No. 117 112 757 3
N 120082 Spring washer B8 ...............ccoiinn
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up 1o 117 112756 4
. from Chassis Na. 117 112757 3
7 N1103182 Nut, hex. M 8X1 . i i i ciiennnn
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 117 112756 4
from Chassis No. 117 112757 3
- 141 4158518 Lock plaie ...... e ierreaiiassaaarraaa 4
up to Chassis No. 115 999 000
88 141415855 A Taperring .....ovviennrnnnnraroinsnenncnannn,
up o Chassis No. 115 999 000 4
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 1

lltustration 27

bobeilit
probav ey




MAIN GROUP

FRONT AXLE, STEERING

Roller Type Steering

Steering damper

Key Quan-
( No. Part No. Description tity Type and model
89 N 111633 Nut, hex. MI4X15 ..o 2
_up to Chassis No. 115 999 000
- N111632  Nut, hex. M 14X1.5 fafi-hand thread . .... e 2
up to Chassis No. 115999000 — -
STEERING DAMPER
90 113 425 021 Steering damper ........ .. iiiiiiiiiiaiane,
’ up fo Chassis No. 115 999 000 1 114, 118, 141144, 152
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 1
(‘ - 113425021 A Sleeringdamper ... ....c.ooviiiiiiinrnnnanas 1 113, 117, 151
- up to Chassis No. 115 999 000
- N111342 Nuft, hex. M 10 ... i 2
up lo Chassis No. 115 999 000
N 131405323 Nut, hex. M 10X 1 selt locking ................ ]
€347 . (q;i from Chassis No. 116 000 001
. ] 113415907 C  Grommet — Tie rod end and sleering damper .... 2
- Stabilus and Hemscheidt -
93 211 415907 C  Rubber grommet — Steering damper ........... 1
94 211 415 909 Bush—-Gromme!t ... ... .........ciiiiiinnn 2
£ 95 113 415 949 Lock plate — Sieering damper ................ 1
=
“ . 96 N 10 4401 Bolt, hex. head M 10X40 ... ................. 1
%.-
) Typ 1-5
{llustration 27 4 ~ 45



- ;
MAIN GROUP FRONT ANLE, STEGRING Roler Type Steering
'Tr
q\
) P
!
i
el
¢
i
- i
f'/_&\‘

) l!tustratioﬁ‘zg 4 - 46



/ _
MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Roller Type Steering

Kay ‘ Quan-
No. Part No. Description . tity Typo and model
STEERING
{Roller Type Steering) o
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152
(1) feering gear assy, ..........cciiiiiannnnnnn.
up to Chassis No. February 1972 1 113, 117,151
1 Steering gear assy. ..........iiiiiiiiiinnn...
from Chassis No. March 1972 1 113,117, 151
1) 114415061 A Sleering Qear 855Y. ......ovivevneancnannnnens.
up to Chassis No. February 1972 1 114, 118, 152
m M4415061 C Stleering gear assy. . ...vvevvnernnenanaininnnn,
{ from Chassis No. March 1972 1 114, 118,152
2 11BIINE  Washer ...t iireinnanenns 3 .
3 N 104701 Boll, hex. head M 10X70 ..................... 3
4 113415105A  Case— Sleering gear .................c.ouul.. 1
. 5 113415113 Stop plug for fixing the steering ............... 1
(required for adjusting)
6 113415129 A  Cover — Steering gearcase ...........c....... 1
7 311 415133 Retaining plug — Sfeering gear case cover .. .... 2
8 . 113415135 Gaskel — Steering gear case cover ............. 1
9 - N102425 -Bolt, hex. head M 8X25 ..................... 4
10 N122282 Spring washer BB ................ i, 4
1 114 415137 Cap - Steering gear case .............c.uuun.. 1 7 114,118,152
12 113 415193 Shim 0.20 mm - Sleering worm ................ X,
(12) 113415194 Shim 0.25mm — Sleering worm ................ b
(12) 113415195 Shim 0.30 mm ~ Steering worm ................ X .
(12) 113 415196 Shim 0.35 mm — Steering worm ................ x .
{12) 113 415197 Shim 0.40 mm ~ Steering worm ................ X
!
. (12) 113 415198 Shim 0.45 mm - Sfeeringworm ................ X
Typ 1-11

Mustration 2.8 T 4 47



MAIN GROUP FRONT ANLE, STEERING Roller Type Steering

Key Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and mode!
(12) 113 415199 Shim 0.50 mm -~ Steering worm ......... ... .. X
13 113415205A  Sleering WOM ..........viienennnnconnennns 1 113, 117,151
(13) 114415205 A  Sieering WOTM ...o.veuvvnrnmvnrenrsnsansnns 1 114, 118, 152
(14) 113415217 A Sleering roller shaft ..... o eeeatreereaasbaaas

up to Chassis No. February 1972 1 113, 117, 15¢
14 113415217 C  Steering roller shaft ........ ... ..o,

from Chassis No. March 1972 1 113,117,151
(14) 114415217 A Steering rolter shaft ... ........ooiiiiiiiit,

up to Chassis No. February 1972 1 114,118, 152
(14) 114415217 C  Steering roller shaft ..................ccovin

from Chassis No. March 1972 1 114, 118, 152
15 113 415 227 Ball bearing — Steering worm ... ... ... .. ... 2
16 113 415 251 Adjusting screw — Steering worm .......... ... 1 113, 117, 151
(16) 114 415 251 Adjusting screw ~ Sleering worm . ............ 1 114, 118,152
17 113 415 261 Lock nut — Adjusting screw ...l 1
18 113 415263 Adjusting screw — Steering roller shaft ........ 1
19 - N111571 Nuf,hex.MiOXi..‘............ ............ 1
20 311 415 265 Shim 2.00 mm — Steering roller shaft ......... . X
(20) 311 415 266 Shim 2.05 mm — Sieering roller shaft . .......... x
(20) 311 415267 . Shim 2.10 mm - Steering roller shalt ........... x
{20 311415268 Shim 2.15 mm — Steering roller shaft ........... X
{203 311 415 269 Shim 2.20 mm — Sleering roller shaft ........... x
(20) 311415270 Shim 2.25 mm — Steering roller shaft ........... X
21 113415277 Seal - Steeringworm ... ... il 1
22 113 415283 Lockring — Adjusting screw ... ... .ol 1
23 113 415297 Seal A 28X40X7 - Sleering roiler shaft ....... ]
2% 113 4152303 Tie rod, cenler .. ... i 1
{25) 113 415 339 Dust seal - Tie rod end, cenler {Lemférder) ..... 2

IHustration 28

448

s
i

PN

wepliglal
el snberisr




MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Roller Type Steering

Key Quan-
. No. Part No. Description fity Type and model
i
o ‘
25- 411 517465 A Dust seal ~ Tie rod end, center (Ehrenreich) .. ... 2
26 N112122 Nut, sloted M 12X1.5 ... .. ... ..ciiiine. 2
27 N 125321 Coller pin 3X25 ......... BUUTU 2
28 113415365°A  Steering drop arm ... ... ..., .
up to Chassis No. January 1972 1 113, 117, 151
(28) 113415365B  Steering drop arm ... .. ... il
from Chassis No. February 1972 1 113, 117, 151
(28) M4415365A Steering drop arm .. ... ... . e,
- up to Chassis No. January 1972 1 114, 118, 152
(28} 1144153658 Steering drop arm .. ... .. . il .,
from Chassis No. February 1972 1 114, 118, 152
29 113 415375 Fixing screw — Steering gear .................. 1

(required for adjusting}

30 411 417 239 Lock nut = Droparm .............. oLl 1
(32) 113 415 389 Bolt, hex. head M 12X1.5X45 ................
. from Chassis No. February 1972 1
32) 113 415 390 Bolt, hex. head M 12X1.5X48 ................
from Chassis No. February 1972 1
3 113415393 B Bracket — Steering idlerarm . ..................
up to Chassis No. January 1972 1
(31} 113415393 C  Brackel — Steering idler arm ...................

from Chassis No. February 1972 up to April 1972 1

31) 113415393 D Brackel — Steering idlerarm ... ................ .
from Chassis No. May 1972 1

2 N 102425 Bolt, hex. head M 8X25 ...................... B
up to Chassis No. fanuary 1972 2

i3 N 110088 Nub hex. M B ... .o i, -
up to Chassis No. January 1972 2

(33) N 111351 Nut, hex. M12X1.S Lo i,
from Chassis No. February 1972 2

' Typ1-14

Itiustration 28 4 -49



MAIN GROUP FRONT ANLE, STEERING Roller Type Steering
Key Quan-
No. Part No. Description tity Type and mode! PR
\,
34 113415399 A Steering idler arm - Tie rod, cenfer ............
up to Chassis No, january 1972 1 113, 117, 151
{34) 113 415399 B Steering idler arm — Tie rod, cenfer ............
from Chassis No, February 1972 1 113, 117, 151
(38) 144 415399 A Steering idler arm — Tie rod, center ............
up fo Chassis No. January 1972 1 114, 118, 152
(34) 114415399 B Steering idler arm —~ Tie rod, center ............
from Chassis No. February 1972 1 114, 118, 152
35 N122412 Lock washer BB8XE5 ... ... ... .ot 2
36 111415421 A Bolt, hex. head M 8X37 ~ Steering coupling .... 2
37 113415431 A Nut, hex. M 8 self-locking .................... 2
8 113 499 131 Washer - Pin ....... ..ot
up to Chassis No. January 1972 1
39 411 412149 MNut, hex. M 14X1.5 self-locking ...............
up fo Chassis No. January 1972 1
(39) 411 513 481 Nuf, hex. M 12X1.5 self-locking ..............
from Chassis No. February 1972 1
40 111899121B  Washer ... ... iii it ittt ciiiianeaaaans 3
41 N 10 4701 Boll, hex, head M 10X70 .. ......... ... it 3
42 113 415435B  Pin - Steering idler arm ...... ... ... .. .. ol
up fo Chassis No. January 1972 1
= 411 417 317 Fitted bolt — Steering idler arm ...............
from Chassis No. February 1972 1
43 113 415 441 Bonded rubber mounling — Steering idler arm ...
up to Chassis Mo. January 1972 1 -
{43) 411 417 325 Bonded rubber mounling ~ Steering idler arm ...
from Chassis No. Februvary 1972 1

Hiustration 28

4 -s0

besacptaidsi
ot bbb




MAIN GROUP FRONT AXLE, STEERING Roller Type Steering

Key ) . Quan—
e No. Part No. Description . tity Type and mode}
A _
61 113415660 A Cancelling ring with contact ring .............. 1

for turn signal switch
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001

62 N 10803 2 Scraw, fillister head M 3.5X10 .............. L. 3
63 N 121312 Shake-proof washer 3 3.7 ...o.oveeueeenn . 3
64 N 122391 Spring washer B18 ........... e 1
65 N 111653 Nut, hex. M I18X1.5 L o i, 1
66 11341566%B  Emblem — Horn'ring ..... e araaa 1

up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000

67 113415669 E Cap — Steering wheel . ... . . ... ... .. .. ... ]
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001

68 113415673 A Spring —CoVer .....vverniiiiniieaannn.. 4
. from Chassis No. 112 2000 001
69 11344571 A Trim-Steering wheel ........................ 1

from Chassis No. 112 2000 001

70 113 857 113 Clamping plate ....... ... . ............ 4
’ from Chassis No. 112 2000 001

71 113415801 F Tierod,side .............iiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 2
72 N 112122 - Nuf, slotted M 12X1.5 ... ... .............. 4
73 N 125321 Cotter pin 3X25 ... .. i iiiiian.. 4
74 113415811 C  Tie rod end, straight, left-hand fhread ... ....... 2
75 113415812C  Tie rod end, siraight, right-hand thread ......... 2 ;
76 113415835  Dustseal —Tierodend ......c.ovneennennn.... 4 )
. 77 111 415837 Retaining ting 27 mm dia,, upper — Dust seal .... 6
"\
Typ 1-6 .‘\5

Hiustration 28 e _ 4 -51



MAIN GROUP

FRONT AXLE. STEERING

Roller Type Sieedring
Steering damper

':I?_ Part No. Description Q#:yn" Type and model
78 311405387 A Refaining ring 13.8 mm dia., lower — Dust seal ... &
79 111 415841 A Retaining clip, 18 mm dia. -~ Tierod ........... 2
80 N 101711 Bolf, hex. head M BX1X32 ... ... ........... 2
81 N 120082 Springwasher BB .............iiviinii.n. 2
82 N110182 Nuf, hex. MBX1T L. ... e 2
a3 N111632 Nut, hex. M 14X1.5, lefi-hand thread .......... 2
84 141 415855 A  Taperring ... ..o i e 2

STEERING DAMPER
85 113425021 C  Steeringdamper ... ....... ... iiiieaiaa 1
86 Rubber grommet — Steering damper ........... 2
87 Bush — Grommel .............coiiiiiaiinns 2
:1:3 N 10 440 1 Bolt, hex. head M 10X40 ......... e 1
89 N121111 Shake-proof washer J 10.5 ... ... ... ... 2
!
90 N 100201 Bolt, hex. head M 10X38 ..........ooiinn ’ 1
_ AN N 121111 Shake-proof washer J 105 .. ... ..o iiinnns 1
2 113 415 951 Universal joint shaft beiween sleering éear ..... 1
and steering column
93 113 415 977 Ring —Dustsleeve ..........cocoiiiiiiiiinn, 1
94 113415979 B Dust steeve — Universal joint shaft ............. 2
95 113 4159H A Support ring - Steering column .. ...... ... 1

Wustration 28

452




MAIN GROUP

Part No. Description Quantity

REPAIR KITS

111498001 A 1 set of addifional front axle supports

comprising:

Support tube ... ... i i e it 2

Brackel, front .........cc.iiiiiiiirrtaiitataaniinienraraaniananass 2

Distance shim 4 mm - Support . ... i 4

Distance shim 2 mm = SuUppPort . ... it iee it ainierrarararnaanann 4

Packing — Support tube ......... e e eaee e ee e s 2
N 104551 Bolt, hex, head BM 10X55 ... ...t iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 4
N 10033 1 Bolt, hex. head BM 10X8B2 ... .. ittt iirrran v, 4
N 110104 Nub hexs M 10 L it it ae it et iisesia e nnans 4
N 120112 Spring washer A 10 ... .. e 4
111 498 021 1 king pin with bushes and shims

up to Chassis No. 115 999 000

comprising:
111 405 3H Bush — King pin ... ..t i i ittt e i e 2
111 405 411 ST, T I+ ¥ eaneaaes ]
111 405 501 Thrust washer (liber) = King pin .......c.ooiiiiiii i 1
111 405 511 Cover - King pin thrust washer ......... ... ..o i iiiiiiiiiinn, 1
111 498 051 2 torsion arm link pins wifth bushes and shims

up to Chassis No. 2 921 55t

comprising:
111 405395 A Bush - Torsion arm link pin ... ..cooiniiiiiii it i e e 2
111 405 521 Pin — Torsion arm link . ... .. iuiniiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt iraneneens 2
111 405 527 Shim — Torsion arm link Pin ... ...y veneerivnsrraaerennasnaansns e 20
111 405 681 Lock plafe ....uunriirii i ittt s 1
N 10 4451 Bolf, hex.; head M 10X45 ... it et ecianaeneaann 2
N 110104 Nut, hex. M 10 ... ..ot bttt 2
N 120112 Lock washer A 10 .. ... ... ... i e 2
111 498 051 A 1 torsion arm link pins wifh bushes, shims and Hust excluders

from Chassis No. 2 921 552 up to 115 999 000

comprising:
111 405395 A Bush — Torsion arm flink pin ........... e aaaaneraesaieiaier s 2
111 405 $17 Dust excluder ... ... . i i e 2
111 405 521 Pin —Tormsion arm link ...t 2
111 405 527 Shim - Torsion arm flink pin ..........0ciiviiaaaat, e eerseenreaaaas 16
111 405 537 Retainer —Dustexcluder .. ... ... .. oo . 2
111 405 681 Lock washer ... .. i i e e e 1
N 10 4451 Bolt nut hex. M 10X45 | . . .. i 2
N110104 Nuthex. M 10 L. sttt a e, 2
N120112 Spring ring A 10 . L e e 2

Typ 1-5 4-53



MAIN GCROUP

Part No. Description Quantity
111 498 071 Bearing sef for 4 front wheel

up fo Chassis No. 115 999 000

comprising:
111 405625 A Ball bearing ~ Front wheel (inner} ............ciiiiiiinne. 1
111405631 B b =TT L T 1
111 405641 A Oil seal ..ot iiisnraisitssstinsnsstaraatssonans 1
111405645 A Ball bearing ~ Front wheel {(outer) ...........c.ccoiiiaoats Ceeecnes 1
111 405 661 Thrust washer — Front wheel bearing .............0oviiiians 1
111 405 681 Lok PIAIE ..ttt iee e eae e aa e raaaaan ernaan 1
111 498071 A Bearing set for 4 front wheel

from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up fo 116 1021 300:

111118, 141-144, 151, 152

from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up o 118 857 239:

111, $12, 115, 116; M 87, M 88, M 129, M 137, M 139

comprising:
311 405 625 Ball bearing — Front wheel (inner) .........coovviiiiinnannns 1
131 405641 A Lo T - R Ceieaeniana 1
311 405 645 Ball bearing — Front wheel (outer) ...........ooen i, 1
311 405 661 Thrust washer ......cioeiiiieeanaenirsearannssvsverarancasasssnss 1
111 498074 B Bearing sef for { front wheel

from Chassis No. 118 B57 240:

111, 112, 115, 116; M 87, M 88, M 129, M 137, M 139

comprising:
311 405625 A Ball bearing — Front wheel (inner} ........ frertarararanaaanees 1
1114056418 [ T . 1
311 405 645 Ball bearing — Front wheel {outer) .. ... ... iiiiiiin, 1
311 405 661 Thrust washer .. ... . iiiiiiirieieraaanaereenianss 1
311498071 A Bearing set for 1 front wheel

from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up fo 118 857 239:

113, 114, 117, 118, 141-144, 151, 152

comprising:
311 405 625 Ball bearing —~ Front wheel {inner) ..... ... ..ooiiiies 1
311405641 A Oil seal ... . i it ittt s s ea e 1
311 405 645 Baill bearing — Front wheel {outer} ....... ..o i 1
311 405 661 Thrust washer ... ...t iiecieerenrarasraiasnssss 1

454




MAIN GROUP

Part No. Descripfion Quantity
311498011 B Bearing sel for 1 front wheel
from Chassis No. 118 857 240:
113, 114, 117, 118, 141-144, 151, 152; M B0
comprising:
311 405625 A Ball bearing, inner — Frontwheel ... .......oouiimniiniinainiainens 1
J1405641 B Oil seal ...i.iiierenrsaruaosaracencanssssssssrsennsescansonssonss : 1
311 405 645 Ball bearing, outer = Front wheel .........c.c.ivveniiiiiiiiiaiian, 1
311 405 661 Thrust washer ............. Ceesestsssesretanras it e b e ean 1
111 498 101 { set of stabllizer mounting parts for one side
up to Chassis No, 115 999 000
comprising:
141 413 313 Rubber cushion, large ......... i 1
141 45 317 Rubber cushion, small ...... 0 ittt iiir s 1
141 411 323 Spring refaining clip, large ........... et mee ey 1
141 411 327 Spring retaining clip, small ....... ... ... ... i 1
141 411 333 Spring clip, large ... it ]
141 411 337 Spring clip, small ... i e 1
111498104 A 1 set of stabllizer mounting paris for one side
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 up to 110 3100 000:
T 111-118, 141-144, 151, 152
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001: 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144; M1
comprising:
Rubber cushion, large ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i ]
Rubber cushion, small ... .coiiereniniiiiri i iiiitisiiracnsinnanas 1
141 411 323 Spring refaining clip, large ... .. ... i i i 1
141 411 327 Spring retaining clip, small ... ... il 1
) Spring clip, 18rge o vu i i et it et i, 1
Spring clip, small ... . i e 1
- 4111 498 121 1 sef of grommets with bushes for adjustable shock absorbers 241 413031 8
comprising: -
Grommel ... ... ...ciiiiieeiairriietati st raar i e,
Bush — Rubbar grommet ... .. ... ... i
Typ1-8 4 -55



o

MAIRN

Part No. Description Quantity ( . .
111 £98 151 Repalr kit for steetlng geor (Sector Type Steering)
up fo Chassis No. 115 999 000
. comprising:

" 111 515115 Cap - Sieéring GOArCO5O . ovvvrucarentsnacesnass JOTT TR 1
111415135 Gasket - Steering gear €ase cover ........uieiiiieiniaiiaiaianaas 1
11 415159 Lock plate — Mounfing clamp ......... et e 2
1114515285 A Sealing washer — Adjusting sleeve ....s 1
111 415385 Lock plafe — Steering drop am ... ... .ooiiugfiriinaiai it 1
113415431 A Nut, hex. M 8 self locking ............... 1
N122412 Spring washer B 8X15 DIN 137 galvaniz 1
111 445543 lodk plale ... ...t i et 1
N 149021 Sealing washer B 28X40 - Sectorshali ....................oiiiiilt, 1

Wity AR
et




